The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for

illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position and results and cash flows

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-3 —

of operation of the Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Transactions actually

completed as at 31 December 2007 or 1 January 2007. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position and results of

operation.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Group as
at 31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Audited) Disposal of Property
Acquisition

of Bollardbay
Acquisition

of TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 58,710 (22,800) 35,910

Property, plant and equipment 251,197 (30,051) 221,146

Prepaid lease payments 84,998 (75,557) 9,441

Interests in associates 75,096 75,096

Interests in jointly controlled

entities — 130,168 191,182 321,350

Available-for-sale investments 168 168

Other investments 4,688 4,688

Development costs capitalised 14,566 14,566

Deferred tax asset 2,642 2,642

492,065 685,007

Current assets

Prepaid lease payments 2,166 (1,938) 228

Inventories 317,581 317,581

Trade and other receivables 621,376 621,376

Tax reserve certificate 5,943 5,943

Deposits and prepayments 38,514 38,514

Bank balances and cash 195,846 535,531 (1,503) (130,168) (191,182) 408,524

1,181,426 1,392,166

Asset classified as held for

sale 6,001 6,001

1,187,427 1,398,167

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-4 —

The Group as
at 31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Audited) Disposal of Property
Acquisition

of Bollardbay
Acquisition

of TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 700,601 700,601

Tax payable 14,950 14,950

Amount due to an associate 3,183 3,183

Bank borrowings due within

one year 92,148 92,148

810,882 810,882

Net current assets 376,545 587,285

Total assets less current
liabilities 868,610 1,272,292

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings due after

one year 124,340 124,340

Deferred tax liability 5,994 (403) 5,591

130,334 129,931

738,276 1,142,361

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-5 —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Group as
at 31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Audited) Disposal of Property
Acquisition

of Bollardbay
Acquisition

of TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 46,692 46,692

Reserves 691,584 405,588 (1,503) 1,095,669

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Company 738,276 1,142,361

Minority interests — —

738,276 1,142,361

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet:

1. The amounts without adjustment are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31

December 2007 set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2007.

2. The pro forma adjustment reflects the disposal of the Property (the “Disposal of Property”) to the subsidiary of

Talent Chain Investments Limited (“TCI”) after taking into consideration of the following:

[…]

Properties Limited after the completion of the Acquisition of TCI. The investment in TCI Group will be accounted

for as interests in jointly controlled entities under equity method of accounting.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-7 —

The net assets acquired in the Acquisition of TCI are calculated as follows:

HK$’000

Net liabilities of TCI Group as at 30 September 2008 as stated in the

Accountants’ Report as set out in Appendix III of this Circular (9)

Property acquired from the Company at fair value in note 2 535,531

Adjusted net asset 535,522

Net assets acquired, 35.7% thereon 191,182

Since the carrying amount of the net liabilities of TCI Group and the fair value of the Property at the completion

of the Acquisition of TCI may be substantially different from the amounts used in the unaudited pro forma

financial information, the final amount of the net assets acquired may be different from the amount presented

above.

This adjustment does not have future impact on the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-8 —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The Group
for the year

ended
31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Audited) Disposal of Property
Acquisition of

Bollardbay
Acquisition of

TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 3,363,777 3,363,777

Interest income 5,009 5,009

Other income 20,581 20,581

Changes in inventories of

finished goods and work

in progress 1,906 1,906

Raw materials and

consumables used (2,727,070) (2,727,070)

Staff costs (290,763) (290,763)

Depreciation (67,739) 1,909 (65,830)

Amortisation on development

costs capitalised (8,702) (8,702)

Amortisation on prepaid

lease payments (2,166) 1,938 (228)

Increase in fair value of

investment properties 31,500 (16,200) 15,300

Fair value changes on

financial instruments 1,422 1,422

Other operating expenses (218,465) (218,465)

Finance costs (22,850) (22,850)

Gain on Disposal of Property — 417,804 (1,503) 416,301

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill of

an associate (1,990) (1,990)

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of other

investments (3,104) (3,104)

Share of results of associates 2,299 2,299

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-9 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Audited) Disposal of Property
Acquisition of

Bollardbay
Acquisition of

TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities — (16) (3) (19)

Impairment loss recognised

[…]

3. This pro forma adjustment represents the estimated direct expenses in relation to the Disposal of approximately

HK$1,503,000.

This adjustment does not have future impact on the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-10 —

4. This pro forma adjustment reflects the share of results of the jointly controlled entity, Bollardbay Group for the

year of approximately HK$16,000, being 35.7% of the loss for the year of HK$45,081, as extracted from the

Accountants’ Report of Bollardbay Group.

This adjustment has future impact on the Remaining Group.

5. This pro forma adjustment reflects the share of results of the jointly controlled entity, TCI Group for the year of

approximately HK$3,000, being 35.7% of the loss for the period of HK$9,621, as extracted from the Accountants’

Report of TCI Group.

This adjustment has future impact on the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-11 —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Group
for the year

ended
31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Audited)
Disposal of

Property
Acquisition

of Bollardbay
Acquisition

of TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities

Profit before taxation 81,949 403,948 (16) (3) 485,878

Adjustments for :

Finance costs 22,850 22,850

Share of results of associates (2,299) (2,299)

Share of results of jointly controlled entities — 16 3 19

Depreciation 67,739 (1,909) 65,830

Amortisation on development costs

capitalised 8,702 8,702

Amortisation on prepaid lease payments 2,166 (1,938) 228

Fair value changes on financial instruments (1,422) (1,422)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

goodwill of an associate 1,990 1,990

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

other investments 3,104 3,104

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

development costs capitalised 1,696 1,696

Allowance for doubtful debts

— trade and other receivables 322 322

— amounts due from associates 936 936

Write off of trade and other payables (5,598) (5,598)

Interest income (5,009) (5,009)

Increase in fair value of investment

properties (31,500) 16,200 (15,300)

(Profit) loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 733 (416,301) (415,568)

Gain on write off of a deregistered

subsidiary (345) (345)

Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital 146,014 146,014

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— V-12 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31/12/2007 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Audited)
Disposal of

Property
Acquisition

of Bollardbay
Acquisition

of TCI (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in inventories 42,783 42,783

Decrease in trade and other receivables 133,926 133,926

Increase in deposits and prepayments (15,034) (15,034)